

Robyn Casey
Tariff Analyst
6450 Sprint Parkway
Overland Park, KS 66251
MS: KSOPHN0314-3B352
Voice: 913-315-9368
Fax: 913-315-0763

April 24, 2006

Missouri Public Service Commission Governor Office Building 200 Madison P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0360

RE: YX-2006-0791

Dear Secretary:

Embarq Communications, Inc. is substituting the following tariff pages originally filed in Tracking No. YX-2006-0791 on April 17, 2006.

Tariff pages to be substituted:

First Revised Index Page 1
Section 6 - First Revised Page 10
Section 105 - Original Page 32, Original Page 33, Original Page 34, Original Page 35,
Original Page 36, Original Page 37, Original Page 38, Original Page 39, Original Page 40,
Original Page 41, Original Page 42, Original Page 43, Original Page 44, Original Page 45,
Original Page 46, Original Page 47, Original Page 48, Original Page 49, Original Page 50,
Original Page 51, Original Page 52, Original Page 53, Original Page 54, Original Page 55,
Original Page 56, Original Page 57, Original Page 58, Original Page 59, Original Page 60,
Original Page 61, Original Page 62, Original Page 63, Original Page 64, Original Page 65,
Original Page 66, Original Page 67, Original Page 68, Original Page 69, Original Page 70,
Original Page 71, Original Page 72, Original Page 73, Original Page 74, Original Page 75,

Original Page 76, Original Page 77, Original Page 78, Original Page 80,

Section 106 - Original Page 10, Original Page 11

If you have questions or need additional information regarding this filing, you may contact me or Mark Grover at (913) 315-8549.

Sincerely,

Robyn M. Casey

**Attachments** 

cc: Mark Grover

Original Page 81

Office of Public Counsel (email)

MO06-23

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Sec	<u>etion</u>	<u>Page</u>	
EX	PLANATION OF SYMBOLS	2	
TR	ADEMARKS AND SERVICE MARKS	3	
STA	ATEMENT OF COMPETITIVE CARRIER STATUS	4	
1.	APPLICATION OF TARIFF	1	
2.	TERRITORY	1	
3.	DEFINITIONS	1	
4.	TERMS AND CONDITIONS	1	
5.	RESIDENTIAL SERVICES 5.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) 5.1.1 Sprint Solutions Service 5.1.2 Sprint Standard Weekends Option B	1 1 1 12	
6.	BUSINESS SERVICES 6.1 Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) 6.1.1 Sprint Solutions Service 6.1.2 Business Sense 6.1.3 Voice Solutions	1 1 1 <b>11</b>	(N)
7.	MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES 7.1 Casual Caller Service 7.2 FÖNCARD Service 7.3 Directory Assistance (DA) 7.4 Operator Service 7.5 Payphone Surcharge	1 1 2 3 5 8	
8.	PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS	1	
9. 1	through 104. NOT IN USE		(N)
105.	OBSOLETE RESIDENCE SERVICES 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS)	1 1	(N) (N)
106.	OBSOLETE BUSINESS SERVICES  106.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS)	1 1	(N) (N)

ISSUED:

04-17-06

Darlene N. Terry Manager – Tariffs 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211

## 6. BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued)

## 6.1 Message Telecommunications Services (MTS) (Continued)

#### 6.1.2 Business Sense (Continued)

A.	<u>Dial-1 Rates</u>	Per Minute
	InterLATA	\$0.2915
	IntraLATA	0.2915

B. SDS Rate 0.2520

All calls will be subject to a thirty (30) second minimum. After the initial thirty (30) second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments.

#### C. Monthly Recurring Charge

No monthly recurring charge applies.

## D. FÖNCARD Business Sense Rates

If an operator assists in call placement, the applicable operator service charge and usage rates will apply in lieu of the following surcharge and usage rates.

InterLATA Per Minute	\$0.2915
IntraLATA Per Minute	0.2915
Connection Fee, per Call	0.80

# E. Toll Free Service Option

Per Minute 0.2915

The monthly recurring charge for Toll Free Service which affords Customers the ability to receive intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the Company's interstate Business Schedule located at www.embarq.com/tariffs.

(N)

(N)

ISSUED: 04-17-06

## 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

105.1 <u>Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS)</u> (Continued)

## 105.1.4 Sprint Sense Services (Continued)

D. <u>Sprint Sense AnyTime</u> - Provides the following flat rated, non-distance sensitive, non-time-of-day sensitive products:

Sprint Sense AnyTime is an add-on to the Company's interstate offering and, accordingly, the Sprint Sense AnyTime monthly recurring charge is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at <a href="https://www.embarg.com/tariffs">www.embarg.com/tariffs</a>.

(1) Base Product - Provides the following:

Dial-1 Sprint Sense FŌNCARD FŌNCARD Operator Service

The Company will offer Calling Plan Options as add-ons to the base product. These options may include monthly recurring charge waivers, short calls waivers, etc.

Sprint Sense AnyTime is available only to customers who have selected the Company as their primary interexchange carrier for long distance service. Sprint Sense AnyTime is available only to those residential customers with a maximum of two residential phone lines per account. Sprint Sense AnyTime is not available to those residential customers whose home phone line is classified as a "commercial line." Cellular use is available with Sprint Sense AnyTime.

Customers must subscribe to Sprint Sense AnyTime for outbound Dial-1 service.

ISSUED: 04-17-06

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

## 105.1.4 Sprint Sense Services (Continued)

- D. Sprint Sense AnyTime (Continued)
  - (1) Base Product (Continued)

Sprint Sense Optional FŌNCARD is available to Sprint Sense, Sprint Sense Day and Sprint Sense AnyTime customers who historically incur \$15.00 in total monthly international, interstate, and intrastate FŌNCARD usage. The intrastate rates associated with the Sprint Sense Optional FŌNCARD will be applicable in lieu of the customer's underlying Sprint Sense, Sprint Sense Day or Sprint Sense AnyTime FŌNCARD rates. All other rates, terms and conditions of the customer's underlying Sprint Sense or Sprint Sense AnyTime service will apply.

Charges for Sprint Sense FÖNCARD, Sprint Sense Stand-Alone FÖNCARD, Sprint Sense College Plan FÖNCARD, Sprint Sense Optional FÖNCARD, Sprint Sense Day, Sprint Sense AnyTime Sprint Sense Home Office, Sprint Sense Block of Time, and Sprint Sense Residential Toll Free Service II are applied 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

Charges for Sprint Sense Dial-1, Sprint Sense Operator Services, and Sprint Sense Stand-Alone FÖNCARD, Sprint Sense College Plan Stand-Alone FÖNCARD are based on the time period (Peak/Off-Peak) at the point of origination of an outbound call or point of termination of an inbound call. Peak and Off-Peak time periods are defined in Section 4.17.

Sprint Sense is provided as an add-on to the Company's interstate offering. Directory Assistance is available to Sprint Sense subscribers. Sprint Sense Stand-Alone FÖNCARD and Sprint Sense College Plan Stand-Alone FÖNCARD Option A\*\* are available to non-Sprint subscribers. All other Sprint Sense Services are available only to those subscribers who have selected the Company as their primary interexchange carrier.

ISSUED: 04-17-06

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

105.1.4 Sprint Sense Services (Continued)

- D. Sprint Sense AnyTime (Continued)
  - (1) Base Product (Continued)

The base product rates for Sprint Sense AnyTime are set forth in below.

(a) Sprint Sense AnyTime Dial-1 Rate

Per Minute

\$.12

(b) Monthly Recurring Charge

Sprint Sense AnyTime is an add-on to the Company's interstate offering and, accordingly, the Sprint Sense AnyTime monthly recurring charge is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at <a href="https://www.embarq.com/tariffs">www.embarq.com/tariffs</a>.

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

### 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

- 105.1.4 Sprint Sense Services (Continued)
  - D. Sprint Sense AnyTime (Continued)
    - (1) Base Product (Continued)
      - (c) Calling Plan Options
        - (i) Monthly Minutes of Use Credit Option

Customers who subscribe to the Monthly Minutes of Use Credit Option will receive the following.

1. FŌNCARD Service Rate

Per-Minute

\$.40

## 2. Monthly Minutes of Use Credit

Each month, the charges for up to 30 interstate and/or intrastate minutes will be waived. The waiver will be given to the customer in the form of a credit on their monthly invoice. The waived minutes will be rated at \$.10 per minute. In any month the customer does not have at least 30 minutes of interstate and/or intrastate usage, the customer will receive a credit equal to their total interstate and/or intrastate usage multiplied by \$.10. The credit cannot be applied to the customer's Monthly Recurring Charge.

All other rates, terms and conditions of Sprint Sense AnyTime apply to the Monthly Minutes of Use Credit Option.

# 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

105.1 <u>Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS)</u> (Continued)

## 105.1.4 Sprint Sense Services (Continued)

- D. Sprint Sense AnyTime (Continued)
  - (1) Base Product (Continued)
    - (c) Calling Plan Options (Continued)
      - (ii) Optional FONCARD Rate

Per-Minute Rate

\$.25

## Monthly Recurring Charge Waiver

The customer's Monthly Recurring Charge of \$4.95 will be waived for any month in which the customer's total monthly interstate, intrastate, and international usage is more than \$30.00.

- (iii) Optional FÖNCARD Rate with MRC Waiver and Short Calls Waiver
  - 1. FÖNCARD

Per-Minute Rate

\$.30

#### 2. Monthly Recurring Charge Waiver

The customer's Monthly Recurring Charge of \$4.95 will be waived for any month in which the customer's total monthly interstate, intrastate and international usage is \$30.00 or more.

## 3. Per Month Short Calls Waiver

Each month the charges for up to 30 interstate and/or intrastate Dial-1 and/or FŌNCARD calls, 30 seconds or less in length, will be waived.

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

# 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

# 105.1.4 Sprint Sense Services (Continued)

E. <u>Sprint Sense AnyTime Missouri</u> - Provides the following flat rated, non-distance sensitive, non-time-of-day sensitive products:

Dial 1 Operator Service Calling Plan Options

Sprint Sense AnyTime Missouri customers may choose one of the three Calling Plan Options conducive to their FŌNCARD calling.

(1) Base Product

The base product rates for Sprint Sense AnyTime Missouri are set forth in below.

(a) Sprint Sense AnyTime Dial-1 Rate

Per Minute

\$.12

(b) Monthly Recurring Charge

Per Month

\$4.95

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

## 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

#### 105.1.4 Sprint Sense Services (Continued)

- E. Sprint Sense AnyTime Missouri (Continued)
  - (1) Base Product (Continued)
    - (c) Calling Plan Options
      - (i) Monthly Minutes of Use Credit Option

Customers who subscribe to the Monthly Minutes of Use Credit Option will receive the following.

#### FŌNCARD Service Rate

Per-Minute

\$.30

## 2. Monthly Minutes of Use Credit

Each month, the charges for up to 30 interstate and/or intrastate minutes will be waived. The waiver will be given to the customer in the form of a credit on their monthly invoice. The waived minutes will be rated at \$.10 per minute. In any month the customer does not have at least 30 minutes of interstate and/or intrastate usage, the customer will receive a credit equal to their total interstate and/or intrastate usage multiplied by \$.10. The credit cannot be applied to the customer's Monthly Recurring Charge.

All other rates, terms and conditions of Sprint Sense AnyTime Missouri apply to the Monthly Minutes of Use Credit Option.

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

#### 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

## 105.1.4 Sprint Sense Services (Continued)

- E. Sprint Sense AnyTime Missouri (Continued)
  - (1) Base Product (Continued)
    - (c) Calling Plan Options (Continued)
      - (ii) Monthly Minutes of Use Credit Option II

Customers who subscribe to the Monthly Minutes of Use Credit Option II will receive the following.

FŌNCARD Rate

Per-Minute Rate

\$.50

## 2. Monthly Minutes of Use Credit

Each month, the charges for up to 30 interstate and/or intrastate minutes of usage will be waived. The waiver will be given to the customer in the form of a credit on their monthly invoice. The waived minutes will be rated at \$.10 per minute. In any month the customer does not have at least 30 minutes of interstate and/or intrastate usage, the customer will receive a credit equal to their total interstate and/or intrastate usage multiplied by \$.10. The credit cannot be applied to the customer's Monthly Recurring Charge.

All other rates, terms and conditions of Sprint Sense AnyTime Missouri apply to the Monthly Minutes of Use Credit Option II.

#### 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

# 105.1 <u>Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS)</u> (Continued)

## 105.1.4 Sprint Sense Services (Continued)

- E. Sprint Sense AnyTime Missouri (Continued)
  - (1) Base Product (Continued)
    - (c) Calling Plan Options (Continued)
      - (iii) Canada Option with Monthly Minutes of Use Credit\*

The intrastate Dial-1, Toll Free Service, and Operator Services rates apply in addition to the following:

# 1. Dial-1 Rates

The following rate applies to calls made to Canada.

Per Minute

\$.10

## 2. FŌNCARD Rate

The following rate applies to intrastate FONCARD calls.

Per Minute

\$.45

## 3. Monthly Minutes of Use Credit

Each month, the charges for up to 30 interstate and/or intrastate minutes of usage will be waived. The waiver will be given to the customer in the form of a credit on their monthly invoice. The waived minutes will be rated at \$.10 per minute. In any month the customer does not have at least 30 minutes of interstate and/or intrastate usage, the customer will receive a credit equal to their total interstate and/or intrastate usage multiplied by \$.10. The credit cannot be applied to the customer's Monthly Recurring Charge.

## 4. Additional Monthly Recurring Charge

The following Monthly Recurring Charge applies in addition to the MRC above.

Additional Charge Per Month \$1.00

### 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

## 105.1 <u>Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS)</u> (Continued)

## 105.1.4 Sprint Sense Services (Continued)

# E. Sprint Sense AnyTime Missouri (Continued)

- (1) Base Product (Continued)
  - (c) Calling Plan Options (Continued)

# (iv) Optional FÖNCARD Rate and Toll Free Rate with SCW

Customers subscribing to this option will receive the following:

#### FÖNCARD

The per-minute rate shown below is available on a maximum of four FŌNCARDs.

Per-Minute Rate

\$.12

### 2. Toll Free

Per-Minute Rate

\$.12

# 3. Short Calls Waiver (SCW)

Each month the charges for up to 15 interstate and/or intrastate toll free calls, 30 seconds or less in length, will be waived.

## 4. Monthly Recurring Charge

The following Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) will apply in lieu of the MRC set forth above. The MRC applies to a maximum of four residential Dial-1 lines and two toll free numbers. If the customer requests three toll free numbers, an additional \$10.00 MRC will apply.

Per-Month Charge

\$10.00

All other rates, terms and conditions of Sprint Sense AnyTime Missouri apply to this option.

IISSUED: 04-17-06

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

105.1 <u>Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS)</u> (Continued)

105.1.4 Sprint Sense Services (Continued)

- E. Sprint Sense AnyTime Missouri (Continued)
  - (1) Base Product (Continued)
    - (c) Calling Plan Options (Continued)
      - (v) Sprint PCS/Sprint Long Distance Option

Customers of Sprint PCS subscribing to Sprint long distance service under this option will receive the following:

1. Dial-1 Rate

Per-Minute Rate

\$.10

2. FÖNCARD Rate

Per-Minute Rate

\$.40

All other rates, terms and conditions of Sprint Sense AnyTime Missouri apply to this option.

ISSUED: 04-17-06

Darlene N. Terry Manager – Tariffs 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

- 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)
  - 105.1.4 Sprint Sense Services (Continued)
    - E. Sprint Sense AnyTime Missouri (Continued)
      - (1) Base Product (Continued)
        - (c) Calling Plan Options (Continued)
          - (vi) Monthly Recurring Charge Waiver Option

Customers subscribing to this option will receive a waiver of the \$4.95 monthly recurring charge in any month the customer's total monthly usage meets or exceeds \$30.00.

All other rates, terms and conditions of Sprint Sense AnyTime Missouri apply to this option.

1. FONCARD Rate

Per-Minute Rate

\$.50

## 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

### 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

## 105.1.4 Sprint Sense Services (Continued)

- E. Sprint Sense AnyTime (Continued)
  - (1) Base Product (Continued)
    - (c) Cailing Plan Options (Continued)

# (vii) Optional FONCARD Rate and Toll Free Rate with SCW II

Customers subscribing to this option will receive the following:

#### 1. FÖNCARD

The per-minute rate shown below is available on a maximum of four FÖNCARDs.

Per-Minute Rate

\$.10

#### 2. Toll Free

Per-Minute Rate

\$.10

# 3. Short Calls Waiver (SCW)

Each month the charges for up to 15 interstate and/or intrastate toll free calls, 30 seconds or less in length, will be waived.

# 4. Monthly Recurring Charge

The following Monthly Recurring Charge (MRC) will apply in lieu of the MRC set forth above. The MRC applies to a maximum of four residential Dial 1 lines and two toll free numbers. If the customer requests three toll free numbers, an additional \$10.00 MRC will apply.

Per-Month Charge

\$10.95

All other rates, terms and conditions of Sprint Sense AnyTime Missouri apply to this option.

ISSUED: 04-17-06

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

# 105.1 <u>Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS)</u> (Continued)

## 105.1.4 <u>Sprint Sense Services</u> (Continued)

F. <u>Sprint Sense Home Office</u> - Allows customers to place a predetermined number of combined intrastate and interstate Dial-1, FŌNCARD, toll free and mobile phone minutes for either 1) a monthly recurring charge (MRC) and/or 2) a monthly recurring usage (MUC) charge.

Any usage above the predetermined minutes will be charged a flat, non-distance, non-time of day sensitive rate. Unused minutes cannot be carried over to the next month.

Sprint Sense Home Office is available to those customers who: 1)designate the Company as their primary interexchange carrier and 2) have a home phone line which is not classified as a "commercial line." Sprint Sense Home Office is only available to customers using multiple Company services. It is not available for Dial-1 usage only.

# 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

#### 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

# 105.1.4 Sprint Sense Services (Continued)

## F. Sprint Sense Home Office (Continued)

Option 1-3 customers' predetermined monthly usage will include a combination of interstate and intrastate Dial-1, FŌNCARD, toll free and mobile phone minutes.

Option 4-9 customers' predetermined monthly minutes will include a combination of interstate, intrastate, and international Canada Dial-1, FŌNCARD, toll free, and mobile phone minutes; and Canadian-originated toll free minutes. The type of international Canada service a customer chooses will determine if they pay a monthly usage charge or a monthly usage charge and a monthly recurring charge.

Any minutes of usage above the predetermined monthly minutes will be charged a flat, non-distance, non-time of day sensitive rate. The following options are available:

	Combined			Rate for
	Predetermined	Monthly	Minimum	Usage Above
	Monthly	Recurring	Usage	Predetermined
<u>Option</u>	<u>Minutes</u>	<u>Charge</u>	<u>Charge</u>	Monthly Minutes
1	250	\$ 35.00	N/A	\$0.14
2	500	60.00	N/A	0.12
3	1,000	100.00	N/A	0.10
4	500	N/A	\$ 50.00	0.10
5	500	4.95	50.00	0.10
6	1,000	N/A	100.00	0.10
7	1,000	4.95	100.00	0.10
8	1,500	N/A	150.00	0.10
9	1,500	4.95	150.00	0.10

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

## 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

# 105.1.4 Sprint Sense Services (Continued)

G. Sprint Sense Block of Time - Allows customers to place a predetermined number of Dial-1 intrastate and interstate minutes during a month for a monthly recurring charge. Any usage above the predetermined minutes will be charged a flat, non-distance, non-time of day sensitive rate. Unused minutes cannot be carried over to the next month.

Two levels of service are offered. In addition, FONCARD, Operator Service, and Residential Toll Free Service is available.

A customer's total monthly usage includes a combination of interstate and intrastate Dial-1 usage. FŌNCARD, operator services, toll free, and international minutes do not contribute to the total monthly minutes. Any minutes of usage above the monthly allotment will be charged a flat, non-distance, non-time of day sensitive rate.

The following levels of service are available.

#### (a) \$20 Level

Number of Dial-1 Minutes	200
Per-Minute Rate Above 200 Minutes	\$0.12
Monthly Recurring Charge	\$20.00

#### (b) \$40 Level

Number of Minutes	500
Per Minute Rate Above 500 Minutes	\$0.12
Monthly Recurring Charge	\$.40.00

Rates set forth in this tariff will apply to FONCARD, and Operator Services.

ISSUED: 04-17-06

### 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

## 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

#### 105.1.5 Sprint Standard Weekends

Sprint Standard Weekends is an add-on to the Company's interstate offering and, accordingly, the Sprint Standard Weekends monthly recurring charge is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at www.embarg.com/tariffs.

Sprint Standard Weekends service is available to any residential customer who contacts the Company or is contacted by the Company and requests this service plan, or who subscribes through the local telephone company. Customer may subscribe to another residential service by contacting the Company.

The following rate periods apply:

Monday-Friday	All Hours
Saturday	All Hours
Sunday	All Hours

#### (a) Dial-1 Rate

Per Minute - Monday - Friday	\$.40
Per Minute - Saturday	.25
Per Minute - Sunday	.10

## (b) FONCARD

Per Minute	\$ .69
Connection Fee. Per Call	1.25

#### (c) Monthly Recurring Charge

The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the Company's interstate Rate Schedule located at http://www.embarg.com/tariffs.

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

#### 105.1 <u>Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS)</u> (Continued)

#### 105.1.6 Sprint Nickel Nights

Sprint Nickel Nights is an add-on to the Company's interstate offering and, accordingly, the Sprint Nickel Nights monthly recurring charge is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at <a href="www.embarq.com/tariffs">www.embarq.com/tariffs</a>. Sprint Nickel Nights is available only to those subscribers who have selected the Company as the subscriber's primary interexchange carrier or who use Sprint Nickel Nights with the customer's standalone FÖNCARD.

Sprint Nickel Nights is not available to those residential customers whose home phone line is classified as a "business", "public", or "semi-public" line.

Customers who subscribe to Sprint Nickel Nights prior to October 1, 1999, will receive a discounted rate for their interstate calling during the hours of 7 p.m. to 12 a.m.\*, Monday through Sunday. Customers who signed up for service after October 1, 1999, will receive a discounted rate for their interstate calling during the hours of 7 p.m. to 7 a.m.\* Monday through Sunday.

A flat, non-distance, non-time of day rate will apply to the customer's intrastate Dial-1, FŌNCARD, and Operator Service calls. A monthly recurring charge is applicable.

The Company will offer Calling Plan Options as add-ons to the base product.

The following rates apply to a customer's intrastate traffic. All calls are billed in 60-second increments with each fractional minute being rounded up to the next full minute.

#### (1) Dial-1

Per Minute

\$.12

# (2) Monthly Recurring Charge

Sprint Nickel Nights is an add-on to the Company's interstate offering and, accordingly, the Sprint Nickel Nights monthly recurring charge is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at <a href="https://www.embarq.com/tariffs">www.embarq.com/tariffs</a>.

To but not including.

ISSUED: 04-17-06

## 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

# 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

## 105.1.6 Sprint Nickel Nights (Continued)

## A. Calling Plan Options

#### (1) Sprint Nickel Nights Extra

In return for a higher MRC, customers signing up for Sprint Nickel Nights Extra will receive the following discounted intrastate FŌNCARD and toll free per minute rates in lieu of their regular rates with Sprint Nickel Nights. No per-call surcharge will apply for FŌNCARD calls. All other rates, terms and conditions of Sprint Nickel Nights will apply.

# (a) FÖNCARD Usage Rate

Peak	\$.15
Off-Peak	.05

## (b) Toll Free Rate

Peak	\$.15
Off-Peak	.05

(c) Monthly Recurring Charge \$12.95

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

# 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

## 105.1.6 Sprint Nickel Nights (Continued)

## A. Calling Plan Options (Continued)

#### (2) Sprint Nickel Nights AnyWhere

Customers who subscribe to Sprint Nickel Nights AnyWhere will receive a discounted rate for their intrastate calling during the hours of 7 p.m. to 7 a.m.\*, Monday though Sunday.

Sprint Nickel Nights AnyWhere is not available to those residential customers whose home local access line is classified as a "business", "public" or "semi-public" line. The subscriber may not have more than two lines per account, or more than one Sprint Nickel Nights AnyWhere account per household. In addition: 1) subscriber must have an individual residential phone line service from the Local Exchange Company or a mobile service provider; 2) subscriber's phone line may not be in housing associated with educational institutions, and 3) subscriber may not use this service for commercial use, or for connection to the Internet, for other data services (including facsimile transmissions) or for any other use that does not involve a person-to-person conversation or voice message. The term usage does not include usage from multi-party conference calls, calls to 900 NPAs, or calls to Directory Assistance. If the Company determines the service is not being used for individual residential service, or in any other way violates the restrictions of this service, subscriber will be ineligible for this product and the Company may terminate subscriber's account.

In return for an additional MRC, customers signing up for Sprint Nickel Nights AnyWhere will receive the following discounted rates. All other rates, terms and conditions of Sprint Nickel Nights will apply. All calls are billed in 60 second increments with each fractional minute being rounded up to the next full minute.

## (a) Dial-1 Rate

Peak \$.10 Off-Peak .05

#### (b) Monthly Recurring Charge

Per Month \$5.00

ISSUED: 04-17-06

### 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

## 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

## 105.1.6 Sprint Nickel Nights (Continued)

#### A. Calling Plan Options (Continued)

#### (3) Sprint Nickel Nights AnyWhere Option A

Customers who subscribe to Sprint Nickel Nights AnyWhere Option A will receive a discounted rate for their intrastate calling during the hours of 7 p.m. to 7 a.m.\*, Monday though Sunday.

Sprint Nickel Nights AnyWhere Option A is not available to those residential customers whose home local access line is classified as a "business", "public" or "semi-public" line. The subscriber may not have more than two lines per account, or more than one Sprint Nickel Nights AnyWhere Option A account per household. In addition: 1) subscriber must have an individual residential phone line service from the Local Exchange Company or a mobile service provider; 2) subscriber's phone line may not be in housing associated with educational institutions, and 3) subscriber may not use this service for commercial use, or for connection to the Internet, for other data services (including facsimile transmissions) or for any other use that does not involve a person-toperson conversation or voice message. The term usage does not include usage from multi-party conference calls, calls to 900 NPAs, or calls to Directory Assistance. If the Company determines the service is not being used for individual residential service, or in any other way violates the restrictions of this service, the subscriber will be ineligible for this product and the Company may terminate the subscriber's account.

In return for an additional MRC, customers signing up for Sprint Nickel Nights AnyWhere Option A will receive the following discounted rates. All other rates, terms and conditions of Sprint Nickel Nights will apply. All calls are billed in 60 second increments with each fractional minute being rounded up to the next full minute.

#### (a) Dial-1 Rate

Peak \$.10 Off-Peak .05

#### (b) Monthly Recurring Charge

Per Month \$14.00

To but not including.

SSUED: 04-17-06

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

# 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

# 105.1.7 Sprint Solutions Service

Sprint Solutions Services are add-ons to the Company's interstate offering and are available only to those residential customers who have selected Sprint as their primary interexchange carrier. The interstate portion of the Sprint Solution Services monthly recurring charge is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at <a href="https://www.embarq.com/tariffs">www.embarq.com/tariffs</a>. Customers must subscribe to both the interstate and intrastate portions of the Sprint Solutions Services to which they subscribe.

## A. Sprint Solutions - Block of Time

A customer who subscribes to Sprint Solutions - Block of Time pays a monthly recurring charge each month for a predetermined number of interstate and/or intrastate Dial-1 minutes.

Any usage above the predetermined minutes will be charged a flat, nondistance sensitive per-minute rate. Unused minutes cannot be carried over to the next month.

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

#### 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

# 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

# 105.1.7 Sprint Solutions Service (Continued)

Customers may subscribe service to a maximum of four residential phone lines, per account.

# A. Sprint Solutions - Block of Time (Continued)

#### (1) Option 1

Number of Interstate and/or Intrastate Dial-1 Minutes 100

Per-Minute Rate for Usage Above 100 Minutes \$.12

The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at <a href="https://www.embarg.com/tariffs">www.embarg.com/tariffs</a>.

## (2) Option 2

Number of Interstate and/or Intrastate Dial-1 Minutes 250

Per-Minute Rate for Usage Above 250 Minutes \$.10

The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at <a href="https://www.embarg.com/tariffs">www.embarg.com/tariffs</a>.

#### (3) Option 3

Number of Interstate and/or Intrastate Dial-1 Minutes 300

Per-Minute Rate for Usage Above 300 Minutes \$.10

The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at www.embarq.com/tariffs.

ISSUED: 04-17-06

# 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

## 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

## 105.1.7 <u>Sprint Solutions Service</u> (Continued)

# A. Sprint Solutions - Block of Time (Continued)

## (4) Option 4

Number of Interstate and/or Intrastate Dial-1 Minutes

500

Per-Minute Rate for Usage Above 500 Minutes

\$.10

The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at <a href="https://www.embarg.com/tariffs">www.embarg.com/tariffs</a>.

# (5) FÖNCARD

The following FÖNCARD Per-Minute Rate applies to Options 1, 2 and 4. No per call surcharge will apply.

Per-Minute Rate

\$.50

FÖNCARD rates for Option 3 are as specified in Section 7.2.

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

## 105.1.7 Sprint Solutions Service (Continued)

## B. Sprint Unlimited Nights and Weekends

Sprint Unlimited Nights and Weekends is an add-on to the Company's interstate offering. The interstate portion of the Sprint Unlimited Nights and Weekends monthly recurring charge is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at <a href="www.embarq.com/tariffs">www.embarq.com/tariffs</a>. Customers must subscribe to both the interstate and intrastate portions of Sprint Unlimited Nights and Weekends.

Sprint Unlimited Nights and Weekends customers will receive unlimited interstate and intrastate Dial-1 calling from 7:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. Monday through Friday, all day Saturday and all day Sunday. Sprint Unlimited Nights and Weekends customers will also receive unlimited calling on Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day and New Year's Day. Calls made at all other times will incur a per-minute charge.

Sprint Unlimited Nights and Weekends is only available to residential customers who subscribe to Sprint PCS service with a \$29.95 or greater service plan, whose local service is provided by a Sprint LTD company, who select the Company as their primary interexchange carrier and who subscribe to one of the following Sprint Solutions Residence Packages with the indicated features: 1) Sprint Personal II Solution with two of the following features: Voicemail, LineGuard, Sprint Privacy ID, PC Maintenance Plan or CPE Warranty Plus, 2) Core Solution with LineGuard and Voicemail, 3) Clear Solution with LineGuard and Voicemail, 4) Core Solution with three of the following options: Voicemail, LineGuard, CPE Warranty Plus, or PC Maintenance Plan, or 5) Core Solution Plus with two of the following four features: Voicemail, LineGuard, CPE Warranty Plus or PC Maintenance Plan\*\*.

This service can be ordered only through Sprint LTD and is restricted to one access line per account. FŌNCARD service and Operator Services are available. Customers will be billed in advance for this service. The customer's first invoice will contain a pro-rated MRC for the first month (based on the number of customer service dates in the billing cycle) and a full MRC for the second month. The rates will apply as long as the customer remains a Company long distance, Sprint PCS and Sprint LTD customer.

#### 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

#### 105.1 <u>Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS)</u> (Continued)

## 105.1.7 Sprint Solutions Service (Continued)

#### B. Sprint Unlimited Nights and Weekends (Continued)

The following restrictions apply:

- (1) Sprint Unlimited Nights and Weekends is restricted to one residential access line that meets the eligibility requirements.
- (2) The customer may not use this service for commercial use, for connection to the Internet, for other data services (including facsimile transmissions) or for any other use that does not involve a person-toperson conversation or voice message.
- (3) If it is determined that the customer's usage is not consistent with residential voice service, the customer will be assessed a \$50 data monthly charge or be disconnected.
- (4) A customer's phone line may not be classified as a "business", "public" or "semi-public" line.
- (5) If the Company determines that the service is not being used for individual residential service, or in any other way violates the intended use of this service, the Company may suspend or terminate the customer's service.
- (6) This service is available for use by individuals residing at a single-family residence, including but not limited to a house, condominium, or apartment, where service is being provided. This service is not available in group or multi-family housing, including but not limited to housing associated with educational institutions or military barracks.
- (7) Use of any feature, including but not limited to call forwarding, on a planned and continuing basis to allow an originating caller to avoid long distance charges is prohibited.
- (8) The term "usage" does not include: 1) usage from multi-party conference calls; 2) calls to 700/900 NPA's; 3) calls to Directory Assistance; 4) FONCARD calls; 5) operator service calls or 6) inbound toll free calls.
- (9) All call placement charges, connection fees and surcharges apply per call.

ISSUED: 04-17-06

# 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

# 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

## 105.1.7 <u>Sprint Solutions Service</u> (Continued)

# B. Sprint Unlimited Nights and Weekends (Continued)

Per-Minute Rate
7:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. Monday
through Friday \$ 0.00
Saturday, Sunday, Thanksgiving Day
Christmas Day and New Year's Day .00
All other times .07
Monthly Recurring Charge 13.00

The interstate monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place interstate long distance calls is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at <a href="https://www.embarg.com/tariffs">www.embarg.com/tariffs</a>.

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

105.1 <u>Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS)</u> (Continued)

## 105.1.7 Sprint Solutions Service (Continued)

### C. Sprint 120 w/International

Sprint 120 w/International is an add-on to the Company's interstate offering and accordingly, the Sprint 120 w/ International monthly recurring charge is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at www.embarq.com/tariffs.

Sprint 120 w/International is only available to residential customers whose local service is provided by a Sprint LTD company, who select the Company as their primary interexchange carrier and who subscribes to one of the following Sprint Solution Residence Packages: 1) Sprint Personal II Solution with one of the following features: Voicemail, LineGuard or CPE Warranty Plus; 2) Sprint Home II Solution with one of the following features: Voicemail, LineGuard or CPE Warranty Plus; 3) Safe and Sound II Solution; or, 4) ISDN-BRI with Caller ID with Name, Call Forwarding, Flexible Calling, Automatic Callback and Additional Call Offering.

Customers who subscribe to Sprint 120 w/International will pay a monthly recurring charge each month for 120 minutes of Dial-1 state-to-state and/or instate usage. Unused minutes cannot be carried over to the next month. All usage above the 120 minutes will be charged a flat, non-distance sensitive perminute rate. The term usage does not include usage from multi-party conference calls, calls to 900 NPAs, calls to Directory Assistance, operator services calls, or inbound toll free service.

This service may only be ordered through a Sprint LTD company and is restricted to two lines per account. The rates will apply as long as the customer subscribes to a Sprint LTD service or until the customer chooses a different long distance plan. Customers who discontinue their local telephone service will be switched to another long distance plan of their choice.

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

# 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

## 105.1.7 Sprint Solutions Service (Continued)

# C. Sprint 120 w/International (Continued)

## (1) Dial-1 Rates

Number of Interstate and/or Intrastate Dial-1 Minutes

120

Per-Minute Rate for usage above 120 minutes

\$.08

# (2) Monthly Recurring Charge

The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at <a href="https://www.embarg.com/tariffs">www.embarg.com/tariffs</a>.

# INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

# 105.1 <u>Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS)</u> (Continued)

#### 105.1.7 Sprint Solutions Service (Continued)

#### D. Sprint Solutions 120 w/International

Sprint Solutions 120 w/International is an add-on to the Company's interstate offering and accordingly, the Sprint Solutions 120 w/International monthly recurring charge is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at www.embarq.com/tariffs.

Customers must subscribe to a Sprint LTD company for their residential local service and select the Company as their primary interexchange carrier. Sprint Solutions 120 w/International is available to Sprint LTD residential customers who subscribe to one of the following Sprint Solution Residence Packages with the indicated features: 1) Clear Solution with LineGuard and Voicemail, 2) Core Solution with LineGuard and Voicemail, 3) Sprint Personal II Solution, with two of the following features: Voicemail, Sprint Privacy ID, LineGuard, PC Maintenance Plan or CPE Warranty Plus, 4) Core Solution with three of the following features: VoiceMail, LineGuard, CPE Warranty Plus or PC Maintenance Plan, or, 5) Core Solution Plus with two of the following features: VoiceMail, LineGuard, CPE Warranty Plus or PC Maintenance Plan.

Customers who subscribe to Sprint Solutions 120 w/International will receive up to 120 minutes of Dial-1 state-to-state and/or in-state usage per month for a monthly recurring charge. Unused minutes cannot be carried over to the next month. All usage above the 120 minutes will be charged a flat, non-distance sensitive per-minute rate. The term usage does not include usage from multi-party conference calls, calls to 900 NPA's, calls to Directory Assistance, operator services calls, or inbound toll free service.

This service may only be ordered through a Sprint LTD company and is restricted to two lines per account. The rates will apply as long as the customer subscribes to a qualifying Sprint LTD plan as listed above or until the customer chooses a different long distance plan. Customers who discontinue their local telephone service will be switched to Sprint 120 w/International or the residential long distance plan of their choice.

## 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

## 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

## 105.1.7 Sprint Solutions Service (Continued)

#### D. Sprint Solutions 120 w/International

# (1) Dial-1 Rates

Number of Interstate and/or Intrastate Dial-1 Minutes

120

Per-Minute Rate for usage above 120 minutes

\$.06

# (2) Monthly Recurring Charge

Monthly Recurring Charge - The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at <a href="https://www.embarq.com/tariffs">www.embarq.com/tariffs</a>.

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

#### 105.1 <u>Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS)</u> (Continued)

## 105.1.7 Sprint Solutions Service (Continued)

#### E. Sprint State Solutions 30

Sprint State Solutions 30 is an add-on to the Company's interstate offering. Customers must subscribe to the Dial-1 interstate and intrastate Sprint State Solutions 30. A per-minute rate applies on all domestic interstate and intrastate calls, 24 hours a day, seven days a week.

Sprint State Solutions 30 is only available to residential customers whose local service is provided by a Sprint LTD company. Customers must select the Company as their primary exchange carrier. These rates will apply as long as the customer remains both a LD and a Sprint LTD customer.

This service can be ordered only through a Sprint LTD company and is restricted to one access line per account. Use of any feature, including but not limited to call forwarding, on a planned and continuing basis to allow an originating caller to avoid long distance charges is prohibited.

A customer's phone line may not be classified as a "business", "public" or "semi-public" line. If the Company determines that the service is not being used for individual residential service, or in any other way violates the restrictions of this service, the Company may suspend or terminate the customer's service.

This service is available for use by individuals residing at a single-family residence, including but not limited to a house, condominium, or apartment, where service is being provided. This service is not available in group or multi-family housing, including but not limited to housing associated with educational institutions or military barracks.

Dial-1 calling does not include: 1) usage from multi-party conference calls; 2) calls to 900, 976, 555 and 700 NPA's; 3) calls to Directory Assistance; 4) FŌNCARD calls; 5) operator service calls and intercept call completion or 6) inbound toll free calls.

Per Minute Rate

\$.30

ISSUED: 04-17-06

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

## 105.1 <u>Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS)</u> (Continued)

#### 105.1.8 Sprint Home Office Solutions

Sprint Home Office Solutions is an add-on to the Company's interstate offering. Sprint Home Office Solutions is a discounted residential intrastate flat-rated Dial-1 service calling plan which is non-distance sensitive. The interstate dial-1 rate applies 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. Sprint Home Office Solutions is available only to those subscribers who (1) have selected the Company as the subscriber's primary interexchange carrier and (2) have a home phone line which is not classified as "commercial", "Business", "public", or "semi-public".

A flat, non-distance, non-time of day rate will apply to the customer's intrastate Dial-1, FÖNCARD and Operator Service calls. A monthly recurring charge is applicable. Toll free is available as an add-on for an additional monthly recurring charge (MRC). Toll free is not available on a standalone basis.

The following rates apply to a customer's intrastate traffic. All calls are billed in 60 second increments with each fractional minute being rounded up to the next full minute.

#### A. Sprint Fundamentals

(1) Dial-1

Per Minute \$.12

(2) FÖNCARD

Per Minute \$.25

(3) Monthly Recurring Charge

Per Location \$5.95

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

## 105.1.8 Sprint Home Office Solutions (Continued)

# A. Sprint Fundamentals (Continued)

# (4) Toll Free

Toll Free domestic service is available for an additional MRC. The following rate and MRC apply:

All Hours:

\$ .07 per minute

MRC:

3.00

# (5) Per Month Call Waiver

Each month the charges for up to 15 interstate and/or intrastate toll free calls, 30 seconds or less in length, will be waived.

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

## 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

## 105.1.8 Sprint Home Office Solutions Continued)

## B. Sprint Fundamentals Plus

Customers subscribing to Sprint Fundamentals Plus may pay a higher MRC and receive a lower FONCARD rate.

(1) FŌNCARD Per-Minute Rate

Per Minute

\$.07

(2) Monthly Recurring Charge

Per Location

\$9.95

All other rates, terms and conditions of Sprint Fundamentals are applicable.

# C. Sprint 5 Cent Fundamentals

(1) Dial-1

Per Minute

\$.12

(2) FŌNCARD

Per Minute

\$.25

(3) Monthly Recurring Charge

Per Location

\$5.95

(4) Toll Free

Toll Free domestic service is available for an additional MRC. The following rate and MRC apply:

All Hours:

\$0.05 per minute

MRC:

7.95

ISSUED: 04-17-06

Darlene N. Terry Manager – Tariffs 5454 West 110th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66211

## 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

### 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

### 105.1.9 Sprint 50 at Home

Sprint 50 at Home is a residential intrastate and interstate service. Customers who sign up for both Sprint 50 at Home service and subscribe to Sprint PCS or Nextel wireless service will receive 50 minutes of Dial-1 usage at no charge. Beginning October 14, 2002, customers enrolling in this service must choose the Company as their intrastate carrier. Any minutes of Dial-1 usage above the 50 minutes will be charged a flat per minute rate. Customers enrolling prior to October 14, 2002 will continue to receive the 50 minutes per month as long as the customer continues to subscribe to both Sprint 50 at Home and Sprint PCS or Nextel wireless service. Customers enrolling after October 14, 2002, will continue to receive the 50 minutes per month as long as the customer subscribes to Sprint 50 at Home, Sprint PCS or Nextel wireless service and has the Company as their intrastate carrier. Customers canceling any of the required service will be switched to Sprint 7¢ AnyTime. Sprint 50 at Home customers who have monthly service charges and/or usage that nets to \$0 will not be mailed a paper invoice. Invoice information for this service can be accessed via the Internet or by calling Customer Service.

Sprint 50 at Home is not available to those residential customers whose home phone line is classified as a "business", "public" or "semi-public" line. Customers must subscribe to Sprint 50 at Home for outbound Dial-1 service. The customer's account may not have more than two residential phone lines associated with the customer's account, and the customer is limited to two Sprint 50 at Home accounts for each Sprint PCS or Nextel wireless account. If a customer's account has two lines, the 50 minutes of Dial-1 usage provided under this service is shared. The 50 minutes per month of Dial-1 usage do not include usage from Sprint FŌNCARD calls, multi-party conference calls, calls to 900, 976, 555 and 700 NPAs, calls to Directory Assistance, calls using operator service including emergency interrupt, or inbound toll-free calls. If the Company determines that the service is not being used for individual residential service, or in any other way violates the restrictions of this service, the Company may suspend or terminate the subscriber's service.

## A. Dial-1Rates

(1) Usage to 50 Minutes Per Month

Per Minute

\$.00

(2) Usage Above 50 Minutes Per Month

Per Minute

\$.12

ISSUED: 04-17-06

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

## 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

## 105.1.10 Sprint 50 at Home without ILP

Sprint 50 at Home without ILP is a residential InterLATA (intrastate and interstate) service. Customers who sign up for both Sprint 50 at Home without ILP service and subscribe to Sprint PCS or Nextel wireless service will receive 50 minutes of Dial-1 usage at no charge. Any minutes of Dial-1 usage above the 50 minutes will be charged at a flat per minute rate. Customers will not be required to choose the Company as their ILP. Customers will continue to receive the 50 minutes per month as long as the customer subscribes to Sprint 50 at Home without ILP and Sprint PCS or Nextel wireless service. Customers canceling any of the required services will be switched to Sprint 7¢ Anytime. Sprint 50 at Home without ILP customers who have monthly service charges and/or usage that nets to \$0 will not be mailed a paper invoice. Invoice information for this service can be accessed via the internet or by calling Sprint Customer Service.

Sprint 50 at Home without ILP is not available to those residential customers whose home phone line is classified as a "business", "public" or "semi-public" line. Customers must subscribe to Sprint 50 at Home without ILP for outbound Dial-1 service. The customer's account may not have more than four residential phone lines associated with the customer's account, and the customer is limited to two Sprint 50 at Home without ILP accounts for each Sprint PCS or Nextel wireless account. If a customer's account has two lines, the 50 minutes of Dial-1 usage provided under this service is shared. The 50 minutes per month of Dial-1 usage do not include usage from Sprint FŌNCARD calls, multi-party conference calls, calls to 900, 976, 555 and 700 NPAs, calls to Directory Assistance, calls using operator service including emergency interrupt, or inbound toll-free calls. If the Company determines that the service is not being used for individual residential service, or in any other way violates the restrictions of this service, the Company may suspend or terminate the subscriber's service.

## A. Dial-1 Rate

B.

Dan Minuta

(1) <u>Usage to 50 Minutes Per Month</u>

(2) <u>Usage above 50 Minutes Per Month</u>	\$.00
Per Minute	.12
FŌNCARD	
Per Minute Connection Fee, Per Call	.69 .99

ISSUED: 04-17-06

EFFECTIVE: 05-17-06

ተ ላላ

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

## 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

### 105.1.11 AOL 5 ¢ Anytime Provided by Sprint

AOL 5 ¢ Anytime Provided by Sprint is an add-on to the Company's interstate offering. This service is available to AOL customers who subscribe to the service online at the Company's web site or from a call transfer process through AOL, and have the Company as their primary interexchange carrier.

AOL 5 ¢ Anytime Provided by Sprint is not available to those residential customers whose home phone line is classified as a "business", "public", or "semi-public" line. The subscriber may not have more than one residential phone line associated with its account and each household is limited to one AOL 5 ¢ Anytime Provided by Sprint account. In addition: 1) subscriber must have an individual residential phone line service from the Local Exchange Company or a mobile service provider; 2) subscriber's phone line may not be in housing associated with educational institutions, and 3) subscriber may not use this service for commercial use. The term usage does not include usage from multiparty conference calls, calls to 900 NPAs, or calls to Directory Assistance. If the Company determines the service is not being used for individual residential service, or in any other way violates the restrictions of this service, subscriber will be ineligible for this product and the Company may terminate subscriber's account.

A flat, non-distance, non-time of day rate will apply to the customer's intrastate Dial-1, FÖNCARD and Operator Service calls.

Customers will receive one month's credit for the AOL service charge after their first Company invoice. In addition, the customer will receive a credit for the AOL service charge every six months until October 31, 2004. In order to receive the credit, the customer must be in good standing with both Sprint and AOL. Also, the customer must average \$15 a month in long distance usage each six month period.

#### A. Dial-1 Rate

Per Minute \$.12

#### B. Monthly Recurring Charge

AOL 5 ¢ Anytime Provided by Sprint is an add-on to the Company's interstate offering and, accordingly, the AOL 5 ¢ Anytime Provided by Sprint monthly recurring charge is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at www.embarq.com/tariffs.

ISSUED: 04-17-06

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

# 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

105.1 <u>Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS)</u> (Continued)

### 105.1.12 Sprint 7 ¢ AnyTime from AOL

Sprint 7  $\phi$  AnyTime from AOL is an add-on to the Company's interstate offering and, accordingly, the Sprint 7  $\phi$  Anytime from AOL monthly recurring charge is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at <a href="https://www.embarq.com/tariffs">www.embarq.com/tariffs</a>. This service is available to AOL customers who subscribe to the service online at the Company's web site or from a call transfer process through AOL, and have the Company as their primary interexchange carrier.

Sprint 7  $\phi$  AnyTime from AOL is not available to those residential customers whose home phone line is classified as a "business", "public", or "semi-public" line. The subscriber may not have more than one residential phone line associated with its account and each household is limited to one Sprint 7  $\phi$  AnyTime from AOL account. In addition: 1) subscriber must have an individual residential phone line service from the Company, the Local Exchange Company or a mobile service provider; 2) subscriber's phone line may not be in housing associated with educational institutions, and 3) subscriber may not use this service for commercial use. The term usage does not include usage from multiparty conference calls, calls to 900 NPAs, or calls to Directory Assistance. If the Company determines the service is not being used for individual residential service, or in any other way violates the restrictions of this service, subscriber will be ineligible for this product and the Company may terminate subscriber's account.

A flat, non-distance, non-time of day rate will apply to the customer's intrastate Dial-1, FŌNCARD and Operator Service calls.

### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

# 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

## 105.1.12 Sprint 7 ¢ AnyTime from AOL (Continued)

Customers will receive one month's credit for the AOL service charge after their first invoice. In addition, the customer will receive a credit for the AOL service charge every six months until October 31, 2004. In order to receive the credit, the customer must be in good standing with both the Company and AOL. Also, the customer must average \$15 a month in long distance usage each six month period.

## A. Dial-1 Rate

Per Minute

\$.12

## B. Monthly Recurring Charge

Sprint 7 ¢ Anytime from AOL is an add-on to the Company's interstate offering and, accordingly, the Sprint 7 ¢ Anytime from AOL monthly recurring charge is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at <a href="https://www.embarq.com/tariffs">www.embarq.com/tariffs</a>.

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

105.1 <u>Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS)</u> (Continued)

## 105.1.13 Sprint Nickel Anytime

Sprint Nickel Anytime is an add-on to the Company's interstate offering and accordingly, monthly recurring charges are located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at <a href="https://www.embarq.com/tariffs">www.embarq.com/tariffs</a>. Sprint Nickel Anytime is available only to residential customers who have selected the Company as their primary interexchange carrier.

A flat, non-distance, non-time of day rate will apply to the customer's intrastate Dial-1, FÖNCARD and Operator Service calls.

Sprint Nickel Anytime is not available to residential customers whose home phone line is classified as a "business", "public" or "semi-public" line. The subscriber may not have more than two lines per account, or more than one Sprint Nickel Anytime account per household. The subscriber must have an individual residential phone line service from a Local Exchange Company or a mobile service provider. The subscriber's phone line may not be in a housing associated with educational institutions. This service may not be used for commercial purposes connection to the Internet, other data services (including facsimile transmissions) or any other use that does not involve a person-to-person conversation or voice message. The term usage does not include usage from multi-party conference calls, calls to 900 NPAs, or calls to Directory Assistance. If the Company determines the service is not being used for individual residential service, or if use of the service in any other way violates the conditions of this service, the subscriber will be ineligible for this product and Sprint may terminate the subscriber's account immediately, upon notice to the subscriber.

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

## 105.1 <u>Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS)</u> (Continued)

## 105.1.13 Sprint Nickel Anytime (Continued)

A. <u>Dial-1 Rates</u>

(1) InterLATA

Per Minute

\$.12

(2) IntraLATA

Per Minute

\$.12

## B. Monthly Recurring Charge

The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at www.embarg.com/tariffs.

## 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

### 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

## 105.1.14 Sprint Nickel AnyTime with Internet

Sprint Nickel AnyTime with Internet is an add-on to the Company's interstate offering and, accordingly, the Sprint Nickel AnyTime with Internet monthly recurring charge is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at www.embarg.com/tariffs.

Sprint Nickel AnyTime with Internet is available only to residential customers who have selected the Company as their primary interexchange carrier. This service is available to EarthLink customers who subscribe to the service through an EarthLink representative. If the customer discontinues EarthLink service, the customer will be moved to Sprint Nickel AnyTime.

A flat, non-distance, non-time of day rate will apply to customer's intrastate Dial-1, FŌNCARD and Operator Service calls. Dial-1 rates do not include usage from multi-party conference calls, calls to 900 NPAs, or calls to Directory Assistance. All calls are billed in whole minute increments. Partial minutes are rounded up to the next whole minute. All call placement charges, connection fees and surcharges apply per call.

A customer's phone line may not be classified as a "business", "public" or "semi-public" line. The customer may not have more than two lines per account, or more than one Sprint Nickel AnyTime with Internet account per household. The customer must have an individual residential phone line from a Local Exchange Company or a mobile service provider presubscribed to the Company for interstate long distance service. This service is available for use by individuals residing at a single-family residence, including but not limited to a house, condominium, or apartment, where service is being provided. This service is not available in group or multi-family housing, including but not limited to housing associated with educational institutions or military barracks. If the Company determines the service is not being used for individual residential service, or if use of the service in any other way violates the conditions of this service, the subscriber will be ineligible for this product and the Company may terminate the subscriber's account immediately, upon notice to the subscriber.

## INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

## 105.1 <u>Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS)</u> (Continued)

## 105.1.14 Sprint Nickel AnyTime with Internet (Continued)

The use of any feature, including but not limited to call forwarding, on a planned and continuing basis to allow an originating caller to avoid long distance charges is prohibited.

# A. Dial-1 Rates

(1) InterLATA - Per Minute (2) IntraLATA – Per Minute

## B. Monthly Recurring Charge

Sprint Nickel AnyTime with Internet is an add-on to the Company's interstate offering and, accordingly, the Sprint Nickel AnyTime with Internet monthly recurring charge is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at <a href="https://www.embarg.com/tariffs">www.embarg.com/tariffs</a>.

\$.12

\$.12

ISSUED: 04-17-06

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

## 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

## 105.1.15 Sprint 40 Cents Anytime Anywhere

Sprint 40 Cents Anytime Anywhere service is available to any residential customer who contacts the Company or is contacted by the Company and requests this service plan.

There is no Monthly Recurring Charge associated with Sprint 40 Cents Anytime Anywhere. All calls are billed in whole minute increments. Partial minutes are rounded up to the next whole minute. All call placement charges, connection fees and surcharges apply per call.

This service is available to residential customers who have selected Sprint as their primary interexchange carrier.

### A. Dial-1 Rate

Per Minute \$.40

### B. FÖNCARD Rate

Per Minute \$.89 Connection Fee, Per Call \$1.25

ISSUED: 04-17-06

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

### 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

## 105.1.16 Sprint 120

Sprint 120 is an add-on to the Company's interstate offering and is available only to those residential customers who have selected the Company as their primary interexchange carrier. Accordingly, the monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the Company's Interstate Residential Schedule located at <a href="https://www.embarq.com/tariffs">www.embarq.com/tariffs</a>.

A customer who subscribes to Sprint 120 pays a monthly recurring charge each month for a predetermined number of interstate and/or intrastate Dial-1 minutes.

Any usage above the predetermined minutes will be charged a flat, non-distance sensitive per-minute rate. Unused minutes cannot be carried over to the next month. FŌNCARD service and Operator Services are available.

#### A. Dial-1 Rates

Per Minute Rate for first 120 minutes \$.00
Per-Minute Rate for Usage Above 120 minutes .10

## B. Monthly Recurring Charge

The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at <a href="https://www.embarq.com/tariffs">www.embarq.com/tariffs</a>.

ISSUED: 04-17-06

### 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

## 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

## 105.1.17 Sprint 300 Long Distance Minutes

Sprint 300 Long Distance Minutes is an add-on to the Company's interstate offering and is available only to those residential customers who have selected Sprint as their primary interexchange carrier. Accordingly, the monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in Company's Interstate Residential Schedule located at <a href="https://www.embarq.com/tariffs">www.embarq.com/tariffs</a>.

A customer who subscribes to Sprint 300 Long Distance Minutes pays a monthly recurring charge each month for a predetermined number of interstate and/or intrastate Dial-1 minutes.

Any usage above the predetermined minutes will be charged a flat, non-distance sensitive per-minute rate. Unused minutes cannot be carried over to the next month. FŌNCARD service and Operator Services are available.

#### A. Dial-1 Rate

Per Minute Rate for first 300 minutes	\$.00
Per-Minute Rate for Usage Above 300 minutes	.08

## B. Monthly Recurring Charge

The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at www.embarg.com/tariffs.

ISSUED: 04-17-06

### 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

### 105.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

## 105.1.18 Sprint Unlimited at Home

Sprint Unlimited at Home is a residential intrastate and interstate Dial-1 and FŌNCARD service. Customers who sign up for Sprint Unlimited at Home service and are new or existing Sprint PCS or Nextel wireless customers will receive unlimited minutes of Dial-1 usage for a single Monthly Recurring Charge and no per-minute rate. The customer is able to use unlimited minutes per month for IntraLATA toll, in-state and state-to-state Dial-1 calls at no charge. Customers enrolling in this service must choose the Company as their InterLATA and IntraLATA carrier, except in areas where the Company does not offer IntraLATA service. Customers will continue to receive the unlimited minutes per month as long as they continue to subscribe to Sprint Unlimited at Home and Sprint PCS or Nextel wireless service, and choose the Company as their InterLATA and IntraLATA carrier.

The following rules and regulations also apply:

- A. All call placement charges, connection fees and surcharges apply per call.
- B. A customer's phone line may not be classified as a "business", "public" or "semi-public" line. The customer's account may not have more than one residential phone line associated with its account and each household is limited to two Sprint Unlimited at Home accounts. Each Sprint Unlimited at Home account will receive the Monthly Recurring Charge. Unlimited minutes cannot be shared with other residential accounts or lines.
- C. This service is available for use by individuals residing at a single-family residence, including but not limited to a house, condominium, or apartment, where service is being provided. This service is not available in group or multi-family housing, including but not limited to housing associated with educational institutions or military barracks. The customer may not use this service for commercial use, for connection to the Internet, for other data services (including a significant amount of facsimile transmissions or data usage per month) or for any other use that does not involve a person-to-person conversation or voice message.
- D. If it is determined that the customer's usage is not consistent with residential voice service, the customer will be assessed a \$50.00 data monthly charge or be disconnected.
- E. A customer must subscribe to Sprint Unlimited at Home for outbound Dial-1 service.

ISSUED: 04-17-06

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

## 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

### 105.1 <u>Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS)</u> (Continued)

### 105.1.18 Sprint Unlimited at Home (Continued)

The following rules and regulations also apply: (Continued)

- F. Use of any feature, including but not limited to call forwarding, on a planned and continuing basis to allow an originating caller to avoid long distance charges is prohibited.
- G. Dial-1 long distance voice usage provided under this service offering applies on a per line basis only and does not include usage associated with: Sprint FŌNCARD calls; calls which are pay for use, including calls to 900, 976, 555 and 700 numbers; calls to Directory Assistance; calls which involve an operator service, including emergency interrupt; toll free service; and usage from multi-party conference calls.
- H. Other surcharges and fees may apply, including but not limited to Carrier Cost Recovery Charge, Carrier Universal Service Charge, Frequent Flyer Excise Charge, Gross Receipts Tax Surcharge and International Mobile Termination Surcharge. In addition, state Universal Service Fund charges may also apply to interstate and/or international services.

#### Rates

(a) Dial-1 Rate

Per Minute

\$0.00

(b) FONCARD Rate

Per Minute Connection Fee, Per Call \$.69

.99

## (c) Monthly Recurring Charge

The monthly recurring charge which affords customers the ability to place intrastate and interstate long distance calls is located in the Company's interstate Residential Schedule located at www.embarq.com/tariffs.

ISSUED: 04-17-06

#### INTEREXCHANGE TELECOMMUNICATIONS SERVICES TARIFF

### 105. OBSOLETE RESIDENTIAL SERVICES (Continued)

## 105.2 LEGACY RESIDENTIAL TOLL FREE SERVICE

Legacy Residential Toll Free Service is a flat-rated, inward calling service for residential customers which allows calls to be terminated over the subscriber's residential phone line. The subscriber does not need to change phone numbers or add additional lines. Legacy Residential Toll Free Service is available to Sprint Worldwide General International Calling Plan Subscribers, The Most II subscribers, or on a stand-alone basis to customers who have not selected Sprint as their primary interexchange carrier. This service is an add-on to the Company's interstate service offering.

## 105.2.1 Per Minute Rates

A. Day \$.28 Night/Weekend .18

## B. Monthly Recurring Charge

A monthly service charge of \$3.00 applies. This charge will be waived if a customer's total monthly Legacy Residential Toll Free Service usage reaches or exceeds \$20.00 per the Company's Residential Schedule No. 1 located at <a href="https://www.embarg.com/tariffs">www.embarg.com/tariffs</a>.

ISSUED: 04-17-06

## 106. OBSOLETE BUSINESS SERVICES

## 106.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

## 106.1.3 Business Flex (Continued)

## A. Rates and Charges

Each call will be billed an eighteen (18) second minimum. After the initial 18 second minimum, calls will be billed in six (6) second increments.

## Business Flex 50 (BFP, BFD, BFI)

(a)	Dial-1	\$0.1160
(b)	Toll Free	0.1160
(c)	SDS and SDS Toll Free	0.2620
(d)	FONCARD	0.1160

## Per-Call Surcharges

If an operator assists in call placement, the applicable operator service charge and usage rates will apply in lieu of the Business Flex surcharge and usage rate.

**FONCARD** \$0.60 per call

# (e) Volume Discount

<u>Threshold</u>	Volume Discount
\$ 0.00 - \$ 49.99	0.0%
\$ 50.00 - \$ 499.99	10.0%
\$500.00 - \$ 7,999.99	12.50%
(f) Monthly Recurring Charges	
Monthly usage less than \$50.00	\$12.00
Monthly usage \$50 or more	0.00

## (g)Toll Free Service Option

The monthly recurring charge for Toll Free Service which affords Customers the ability to receive intrastate, interstate and international long distance calls is located in the Company's interstate Business Schedule located at www.embarg.com/tariffs.

ISSUED: 04-17-06

## 106. OBSOLETE BUSINESS SERVICES

## 106.1 Legacy Message Telecommunications Service (MTS) (Continued)

## 106.1.3 Business Flex (Continued)

## A. Rates and Charges (Continued)

## (2) Business Flex 500 (BFH)

(a)	Dial-1	\$0.1080
(b)	Toll Free	0.1080
(c)	SDS and SDS Toll Free	0.2430
(d)	FONCARD	0.1080

#### Per-Call Surcharges

If an operator assists in call placement, the applicable operator service charge and usage rates will apply in lieu of the Business Flex surcharge and usage rate.

FONCARD \$0.59 per call

## (e) Volume Discounts

Volume Discount
6.80%
6.80%
7.30%
7.80%
8.30%
8.80%
9.30%
9.80%
10.20%
10.60%

#### (f) Monthly Recurring Charge:

Monthly usage less than \$50.00	\$12.00
Monthly usage \$50 or more	0.00

# (g) Toll Free Service Option

The monthly recurring charge for Toll Free Service which affords Customers the ability to receive intrastate, interstate and international long distance calls is located in the Company's interstate Business Schedule located at <a href="https://www.embarq.com/tariffs">www.embarq.com/tariffs</a>.

ISSUED: 04-17-06